

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

CHAP. 298

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

receive a recomputation and renotification of his contribution rate for such year, including in the calculation the additional contributions so made. Any such additional contribution shall be made during the 10-day period following the date of the mailing to the employer of such notice of his contribution rate in any year, unless, for good cause, the time of payment has been extended by the Commission for not to exceed an additional 10 days.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 297

AN ACT Relating to the Hunting of Wild Turkeys.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 85-A, additional. Chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 85-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 85-A. Open season on wild turkeys. There shall be no open season on wild turkeys; except that beginning in 1960 there shall be an open season on wild turkeys beginning October 13 for a period of 15 days, Sundays not included. During the open season no person shall take or kill more than one wild turkey, of either sex, in any one day or have more than one in possession at any one time.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 298

AN ACT Relating to Advice of Public Utilities Commission to Towns Concerning Water and Sewerage Systems.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 44, § 13, amended. The 4th sentence of section 13 of chapter 44 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Cities, towns, persons and corporations water districts, sewer districts and water companies may shall submit to said Commission for its advice their proposed new system of water supply or of the disposal of drainage or sewage, prior to solicitation of bids for construction thereof or, if bids are not to be solicited, prior to actual construction thereof, but they shall not be required to submit to the Commission for such advice any proposed repair, alteration, relocation or extension of their existing system of water supply or of the disposal of drainage or sewage.'